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MINUTES Eﬂ P
Members Present: Tony Buglione, Regina Hitchery, Joe Perkins, Dg “Price, Steti};n’en

° &

Staff Present:

1.

Rebelowski, Resa Spaziani and Paul Vincenti
Acting Chief Michael Macek, First Selectman Dan Cunningham,
Recording Secretary, Leanne Santos

Chairman D. Price called the meeting to order at 5:58 p.m. and led the

Pledge of Allegiance.
Motion made by S. Rebelowski, seconded by 1. Perkins, to discuss Item

Motion:
#5, New Business at this time, prior to Item #2, Delegations.

Vote:
5.

3.

Motion:

7-0-0 (all in favor)
New Business: Review of letter/email from Oak Grove resident re:

parking signage
(Exhibit 1)~ Mr. Tollefsen of 29 Shore Road expressed his safety concerns
if the no parking signs were to be removed. He was not aware the
parking/signage issue was scheduled for discussion at the May 9, 2024,
regular meeting. Chairman D. Price advised the Tollefsen’s the issue was
forwarded to Public Works for review after the May meeting and Chairman D.
Price will contact Joe Bragaw at Public Works to get an update on their

departments review prior to the next regular meeting.

Delegations:
Mr. David Godbout of 15 Cardinal Road, East Lyme submitted written
testimony (Exhibit 2) to the Board of Police Commissioners and read

and referred to sections of that testimony.
Approval of May 9, 2024 Meeting Minutes:
Motion made by R. Hitchery, seconded by T. Buglione to approve
the May 9, 2024 meeting minutes.

Vote: 7-0-0 (all in favor)

4,
6.
7.

Old Business: None
Lieutenant’s Report: Refer to Exhibit 3
Chief’s Report: Refer to Exhibit 3

Chairman D. Price inquired about a software redaction program, (Acting)
Chief Macek is aware of a presentation coming up with the town and will



have more information once that presentation is completed. The Commission
feels it is necessary to have. Commission members discussed the fee's
charged for reports currently.

8. Communications: None

9. Chairman’s Report: None
10: Public Comment: None

11. Commission Response: None

12. Executive Session: For the purpose of discussing personnel issues

Motion: Motion made by R. Hitchery, seconded by J. Perkins to enter
Executive Session at 6:25 p.m.
Vote: 7-0-0 (All in favor)

Motion: Motion made by R. Hitchery, seconded by J. Perkins to exit
Executive Session at 7:04 p.m.

Vote: 7-0-0 (All in favor) No Action Was Taken

13. Adjournment:

Motion: Motion made by S. Rebelowski, seconded by T. Buglione to adjourn
at 7:05 p.m.
Vote: 7-0-0 (All in favor)

Submitted by,

K At

Leanne Santos



Cyhibit

To: Chief Michael Finkelstein
RE: Traffic/Public Safety Concern/No Parking sign removal on Shore Rd.
Dear Chief Finkelstein,

We are writing to you to express our concern over the dangerous parking situation on my
street that would result from the removal of the No Parking Signs on Shore Road.

I'd first like to preface this by saying the probtem was addressed years ago when twa “No
Parking Between Signs” signs were installed and were very effective in solving the street
parking concerns and the danger to pedestrian traffic. We were very instrumental in
initiating the request for the signs at that time.

On May 24 we received an email from Jim Weaver, that the Board at OGBA had received a
letter from a neighbor to remove the signs an Shore Road. The neighbors reasoning was
because there is a new driveway in that area of no parking that would now solve the street
parking problem as cars shouldn’t block a driveway.

The Board voted to request the removal of the signs. The driveway was qurs and anly
accounts for a small portion of that no parking zone. The “neighbor” we suspect is looking
for more guest parking and doesn’t share the safety concern.

The initial problem was due to the blind spot created by street parking in that area, the
speed of the cars driving through, the now increasing foot traffic coming from the OGBA
beach stairway, dogwalkers, baby carriages, road race traffic etc... The danger stems from
the fact that the foot traffic must go into the street to avoid the parked cars straight up the
hilt into the oncoming cars path.

By allowing parking from the hilltop to the OGBA stairway on the north side of the street
would recreate the same danger to the public as before. This would just be an accident
waiting to happen again.

We have several pictures to show examples of the dangérbus situation created when
parking is allowed on the street in that area that we would be happy to share or chat further
with you. Public Safety should trump an individuals need for guest parking.

Please accept this letter as our formal opposition to any request to remove the signs.
Sincerely,

Kjelt and Patti Tollefsen

g
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TESTIMONY OF DAVID GODBOUT
TO
EAST LYME POLICE COMMISSION
18 JUN 24 MEETING OF COMMISSION

REVIEW OF CHIEF FINKELSTEIN / ELPD / POLICE COMMISSION ACTIONS

4 JUN 24

Finkelstein is alleged to have beat his domestic partner

4 JUN 24

East Lyme Police met with victim and found that the victim
hit herself, causing what appears to be a broken nose.

No further investigation was made by the ELPD. The
“investigation” was no investigation at all by the ELPD; it
was a simple cover-up.

4 JUN 24

After the ELPD covered up the incident the State Police
investigated and found probable cause, sought a warrant
for the arrest of Finkelstein and arrested him.

See attached State Police Warrant Application

obtained through a public records request

- relevant pages attached — pg 1-2

Paragraph § of the warrant notes that the ELPD produces
false statements and police reports as note by the ELPD
chief whenever it suits their political or personal desires.

4 JUN 24

Police Commission held an unnoticed gathering with no
agenda produced and held the gathering via telephone
conference.

See page 4, PC “minutes” of gatherings of 4 & 5§ JUN 24

The public, by not creating an agenda, required even for

emergency meetings (a violation of CGS Sec. 1-225 of

FOIA in respect to meeting requirements) and done via phone
conference insured that no member of the public would be aware

of this meeting and offered zero chance of the public attending the
meeting; even emergency meetings (as the gathering was described
by the commission) must allow the public to attend the meeting, even
if just to attend and see an executive session being taken — another



violation of open meetings law by the commission. The gathering was
held in respect to the actions and arrest of the police chief. The police
chief was removed from his office and Mr. Macek made as chief.

All such activity is not allowed to be performed via an emergency meeting
per our state's Supreme Court decision, Board of Selectman of the
Town of the Town of Ridgefleld v. FOIC. Personnel matters do not
constitute an emergency for the purposes of an agency calling an
emergency meeting under FOIA. The court case involved the termination
of a fire chief and an appointment of a new chief in an emergency
meeting, similar to what occurred on 4 JUN 24 by the East Lyme Police
Commission. The Supreme Court noted that such an emergency
meeting violated FOIA and nulled the termination of the fire chief and
appointment of a new one.

See pages 5-15 of court decision attached.

Its clear that the East Lyme Police Commission’s meeting on 4 JUN 24
was done in a secret meeting (the commission hid that they were holding
a meeting and did not produce an agenda before the meeting and the
“minutes” do no apprise the public as to the actions and content of the
meeting and held the gathering) for personnel reasons that did not
require “immediate action” as noted by the supreme court in personnel
matters. The victim continued to voluntarily live with the chief and the
ELPD did nothing over the incident.

Apparently, the police commission takes votes the day after a gathering,
see 5 members present, 2 absent, vote total 7-0. Spaziani and Vincent
voting AFTER the meeting adjourned and their votes were counted. Their
clearly was no quorum for the taking of these two votes either.

The votes taken during this secret meeting, not authorized under FOIA,
are void.

5 JUN 24

The commission holds another unnoticed, no agenda produced, the
public not allowed to attend gathering. All in violation of FOIA. In this
gathering, Mr. Hitchary moved to go into executive session; however,

this is an unlawful request. One cannot add to go into an executive
session in meetings other than regular meetings; clearing no agenda

item for an executive session was included in any agenda. For this
executive session it would have been required to be listed on an

agenda — an agenda was never produced for this gathering; the executive
session violated CGS Sec. 1-225, See page 4

6 JUN 24

| contacted the East Lyme Clerk’s office to obtain police commission
records, | was informed that the police commission and its members do



not provide their records to the clerk’s office. CGS Sec. 1-210 of FOIA

mandates that the members do exactly that noting
“Each such agency shall keep and maintain all public records
in its custody at its regular office or place of business in an
accessible place and, if there is no such office or place of
business, the public records pertaining to such agency shall
be kept in the office of the clerk of the political subdivision in
which such public agency is located”

Since the clerk did not receive commission records (and still has not as of
18 JUN 24) she could not provide the public the records requested. | did
learn of the secret unlawful gatherings of the commission during my talk
with the clerk.

7 JUN 24

I filed a record request seeking all records related to the arrest of
Finkelstein and of contacts the police commission. The police have not
produced a single record, violating FOIA's CGS 1-210 provisions. The
police have not provided the requester any date that records would be
produced and have refused to act in the manner required by law. The
ELPD violated FOIA's open records laws continuing the cover up of the
ELPD in respect to the chief and the subject matter of his arrest. The
ELPD is in violation of the criminal statute under FOIA, CGS Sec. 1-240
as well,

8 JUN 24

| filed a record request of the East Lyme Police commission seeking
records related to the gatherings related to the subject matter of the
arrest of the chief and records related to setting up the gatherings of
the unlawful 4™ and 5" of June 2024 commission meetings and records
related to those meetings. The commission is refusing to provide the
records requested and that must be provided under FOIA. The
commission is in violation of FOIA. 1 still have not received a single
record in response to my record request. | have contacted the police
commission many times concerning the lack of ANY response and
lack of obtaining access to ANY records.

12 JUN 24

- -

Perkins is seen meeting with ELPD about personnel issues related to the chief
and his arrest — no meeting noticed, agenda produced, or minutes produced,
The police commission has appointed Mr Perkins (possibly others) as a sub-
agency of the police commission to hold secret meetings with the ELPD. Such
meetings must be done via an open meeting (possibly going into an executive
session but still in compliance with FOIA's provisions of providing notice,
agenda, and production of minutes).

Such activities are unlawful as done by this commission.

When | inquired as to the status of my 8 JUN 24 record request, Mr. Perkins



ran away and refused to answer,

17 JUN 24 | requested records again from the police commission. No records or any
response from the agency and its members. FOIA anticipates IMMEDIATE
production of records when possible; certainly many of the records requested
should have been produced, or most should have been, immediately. Indeed
most records should have been at the clerk's office but are not.

What is known is that the ELPD does exactly what the victim describes in the arrest warrant,
paragraph §, in that the ELPD creates false witness statements and false police reports at
will.

And the police commission actions give the appearance of covering up for the ELPD and its
members. Why else hid public records from the public, sneak around having gatherings they

know violate FOIA open meeting requirements, appoint and create secret sub-agencies to
conduct secret meetings.

Members of a police commission that do not follow the laws, especially FOIA that they
accepted the responsibility when they took public office, should resign.

As | have noted that every member has violated FOIA,
ALL COMMISSION MEMBERS SHOULD RESIGN IMMEDIATELY

The residents of East Lyme did not create its own police commission and police department
for such to act in a manner contrary to the reasons why we agreed to create such agencies.
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For Courl Use Only
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Application For Arrest Warrant
To: A Judge of the Supertor Court

The undersigned hereby applies for a warrant for the arrest of the above-named accused on the basis of the facts
sotforthinthe: [X) Affidavit Below. (] Affidavil(s) Attached.

B o e | = Sy

Affidavit h
The undersigned afflant, being duly swom, deposes and says:

1. That, Affiant #1, Detective Patrick O'Brien #804, being duly sworn, does depose and state that he
Is a regular swom member of the Connecticut Department of Public Safety, Division of State
Police, and has been a member of sald department since June 14, 2013, 'Afflant #1 presently
holds the rank of Detective and Is presently assigned to the Fastern District Major Crime Squad,
Criminal Investigation Unit, at Troop C In olland, Connecticut, At all times mentioned hereln the
Affiant #1 was acting as an official member of sald department. The following facts and
clreumstances are stated from personal knowledge, observation, and Investigation, as well as
the Information received from fallow Troopers/ Police Officars acting In their officlal capacity,

2. That, on 06/04/2024, at approximately 0516 hours, East Lyme Police Department responded to
an address in East Lyme for a non-active physlcal domestic disturbance.

3, ding officers met the Victim m female.m
he Vietim Informed responding officers that she was assaulted las night by Michael

o wlll be referred to as the Accused throughout this affidavit.

4, That, according to East Lyme police reports, the Victim reported she and the Accused gotinto a
verbat argument last night (06/03/2024) after he had been consuming several
aleoholic drinks throughout the night, The Viclim grabbed the Accused's work cell phone and

went intc an adjacent room to start looking through it. The Accused followed the Victim and
altempted to get his cell phone back, A struggle over the cell phone ensued, The Vietim

d thought she attempted to call
This enraged the Accused, who the Vic m reported (hen
punchec her in the face.” Thougn the Victim reported the Accused punched her in the facs, she

made a motion with her hand that depicted an upward palm heel strike with the fingers curled in.
The victim heard a loud crack from her nose during the strike and believed her nose was
broken, After the strike to her nose, the Victim stated the Accused put his hands around her
throat, which she stated he had done before. The Accused also threw his cell plm

chest very hard, The cell phone hit the Victim in the chest, causing a large bruls

(This is page 1 of 8 T page Alfidevil.) )
Dale Signad (
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Finding e

a foregoing Application for an arrest warranl, and affidavit(s aua@ (o ald Application, having been submitted to and
Ensidu{gd b?rgzpepunderalgned. the undersigned finds from sald affidavit(s) that there Is probable cause lo believe thal

an offense has been committed and that the accused commilted It and, therefore, that probable cause exlsts far the
lssuance of a warrent for the arres! of the above-named accused.
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 ARREST WARRANT APPLICATION

DCRB4B Rov. 341 STATE OF CONNECTICUT

€.08.§6

ﬁ{ui Firsl, Middle ﬁu}‘ sasnce (Fown) ol aecy m raphical
Finkelstein, Michael East Lyms New London i‘.‘.".’m.. 10

Affldayit -
m Several other injuries were observed on The Victim, including dried blood on
er nose, upper lip, and chin,

5. That, the Victim stated she did not call 911 immediately because the Accused told her the police

would ould take steps to ensure she was unbelievable, The Victim

state the Accused has begun to hava fits of rage*
enerally after tne Accused has consumed alcohol, something "snaps” and he

cannot control himself. The Victim stated there have been physical altercations

n the past, but
g{ae never reported them because the Accused told her the police would ot belleve her over
m‘.

8. That, also according to East Lyme police reports, responding officers met the Accused who was
The Accused stated the Victi

the Accused's work oell phone last nig en the Accused gra old of his cell phone to
take It back, the Victim pulled it away from him, The Accused lat go of the cell phone which
caused the Victim to hit herself in the face with it. The Accused stated the Victim kept
threatenln? to “get him In trouble® all night. The Accused pointed out the face that the Victim
intentionally did not wash up so that there would be blood on her face when officers arrivad,

7. Tha this case
was transfarred to the Connecticut State Pollcs - Eastern strict Majer Crime Unit for further
investigation,

8. That, the Afflant receive and four
photographs of Injuries the Victim susfained. One photogra C clim's left wrist,

which does not appear to show an injury. Two photographs deplct the Victim's face, showing
dried blood on her nose, upper lip, and chin. The last photograph depicts a large brulse to the
Vietim' area,

9. That, the Afflant obtained the recording of the Victim's 911 call in which she stated the Accused
punched her in the face.

10. That, on 06/04/2024, at approximately 0931 hours, Detective Sergeant Hickey #163 called the

Victim and she agreed to meet with detectives for an Interview. The Victim stated she needed to
*ﬂwn she would call back 1o schedule a time.
11. That, on 06/04/2024, at approximately 1135 hours, Detective Rel #793 met with a 20-year-old

white male who will be referred to as Witness #1 throughout this affidavit. Detective Rei
obtained the following sworn written statement from Witness #1:

M I read and write the Engfl .‘|a-n |IeI" Il—under the
Influence of alcohol and/or drugs today. {work at in New

{This is pege 2 of a 7 page Allicavil,) "
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Emergency Meeting of the East Lyme Police Commission
( Via phone) Date: 6/4/24

Meeting called in response to the domestic call to Chief Finkelstein's house, and the subsequent
investigation.

Membars Present: Regina Hitchery, Joe Perkins, Daniel Price, Tony Buglione, Steve Rebelowskl. Not
present ( but polled the next morning by phone: Resa Spaziani, Paul Vincent!)

Motion: Impose a 30 day paid Administrative Leave on Chief Finkelstein Move LT Michael Macek to
Acting Chief for the duration of the leave. Vote: 7/0

Emergency Mesting of the East Lyme Police Commisslon;-Exectitive-Sessien
Date: 6/5/24, Location ELPD

6pm,. Chairman Price Called the mesting to order

Members Present: Regina Hitchery, Joe Perkins, Daniel Price, Tony Buglione, Steve Rebelowskl, Paul
Vincenti, Resa Spaziani. Also present: Lt, Michael Macek

6:06pm R Hitchery moved to go into Executive Session to discuss the arrest of Chief Finkelstsin.
Saconded by J. Perkins, motion passed 7/10

Lt Macek left the meeting at 7pm. Executive session closed at 7:58, with no votes taken.

Meeting Adjourned by Chairman Price at 8:00 pm-:

)
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CONNECTICUT SUPREME COURT DECISION
ON
EMERGENCY MEETINGS
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BOARD OF SELECTMEN OF THE TOWN OF RIDGEFIELD
V.
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION COMMISSION ET AL.

(8C 18343)

Supreme Court of Connecticut.

Argued October 26, 2009.
Officially released January 5, 2010.

Frederick L. Dorsey, with whom, on the brief, were Meradith G. Diette and Ashley E. Baron, for the appeliant
(plaintiff).

Valicia Dee Harmon, commission counsel, with whom was Daniel P Hunsberger, for the appellee (named
defendant).

Rogers, C. J., and Norcott, Katz, Palmer, Vertefeuille and Zarella, Js.
Opinion
KATZ, J.

The plaintiff, the board of selectmen of the town of Ridgefield (board), appeals!!] from the trial court's judgment
dismissing its administrative appeal from the decision of the named defendant, the freedom of information
commission (commission). The commission had found that the board violated General Statutes § 1-225 (d),12l
the notice provision of the Freedom of Information Act (act), General Statutes § 1-2300 et seq., by holding a
special meeting at which the board decided to ask for, and subsequently voted to accept, the resignation of a
town employee, the defendant Anthony Gaeta, under circumstances not constituting an emergency and
therefore not excusing compliance with the notice provisions. On appeal, the board contends that the trial court
improperty: (1) determined that the emer gency meeting provisions of § 1-225 (d) were not unconstitutionally

. vague; (2) agreed with the commission's conclusion that the contested meeting had not been held under
emergency circumstances; (3) concluded that the commission had not abused its discretion in declaring the
contested board meeting null and void; and (4) relied on evidence outside the factual findings made by the
commission and thereby substituted its own judgment for that of the commission. We affirm the trial court's
judgment.

The commission’s decision reflects the following undisputed facts. In January, 20086, the fire chief for the town

of Ridgefield (town) announced his retirement, prompting a search for a new fire chief. At that time, Gaeta was
the assistant fire chief and had served with the town's fire department for approximately thirty-six years. Gaeta
initially had been considered as a candidate for the position, but, on March 27, 2006, he was informed that he

was no longer being considered.

On March 29, 2008, Gaeta was involved in a verbal altercation with the town's public works director regarding
Gaeta's elimination as a candidate for the fire chief position. The next day, the town's human resources direfgr 5/

of 11 61812074 12:57 PM
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informed Rudy Marconi, the town's first selectperson, about the altercation. Marconi and Gaeta had been
lifelong friends. Marconi asked the human resources director to " “draw up' " a stipend to offer to Gaeta for
staying on as " “acting fire chief ” until a permanent replacement could be hired.

On Friday, March 31, Marconi went to Gaeta's office and gave him a memorandum describing the stipend and
confirming that Gaeta would become acting fire chief as of the close of business that day.l] During the course
of their meeting, both men became angry and used vulgar language. Gaeta threw papers at Marconi, moved
toward Marconi and threatened to kill him. In response, Marconi told Gaeta that he was going to call a meeting
of the board for 9 a.m. the next morning, that Gaeta should attend, and that Gaeta was * "going to have to
answer to the [board).' " Nonetheless, before Marconi left Gaeta's office, he asked Gaeta " ‘will you take the job
as acting chief or not,' " to which Gaeta responded affirmatively.l4]

Immediately after the meeting with Gaeta, Marconi called the second selectperson, Barbara Manners, and
described his encounter with Gaeta. Marconi and Manners decided to call an emergency board meeting for 9
a.m. the next morning, April 1, 2006, to " ‘review [Gasta's] conduct during the past week and during the entire
interview process.' " That evening, an administrative assistant called the other board members and informed
them of the emergency meeting, without notifying the press or the public. The board convened at 9 a.m. the
next morning, without Gaeta present, and commenced an executive session.[8) At approximately 11 a.m., the
board ended the executive session, voted to ask Gaeta for his resignation and recessed the meeting.

Gaeta then was summoned to the town hall to mest with the board. When he arrived, he was led to a room
where Manners was waiting. She informed him that the board was asking for his resignation and that, if he
chose not to resign, he would be placed on administrative leave pending an investigation into his conduct.
Gaeta responded that neither option was acceptable to him and that instead, he would retire. The board
recommenced the meeting and voted to  “accept [Gaeta's] resignation.' "

The record reflects the following undisputed procedural history. On May 3, 2006, Gaeta filed a complaint with
the commission in which he alleged, Inter alia, that the board had violated § 1-225 (d) by improperly conducting
an "emergency meeting" under circumstances that had not constituted an emergency. Gaeta claimed that,
because there had been no emergency, the board had violated § 1-225 (d), which requires public agencies to
give twenty-four hours notice to the public before convening a special meeting. In deciding whether the
situation had constituted an emergency, the commission, in the absence of a definition of that term in the act,
cited to the dictionary definition of "emergency” and drew from the meaning of that term established in Lebanon
v. Wayland, 39 Conn. Sup. 56, 61-62, 467 A.2d 1267 (1983), as well as in prior commission decisions
examining the term. The commission determined that Gaeta's actions had not created an emergency and that
the board therefore had violated the notice provisions of § 1-225 (d). Accordingly, the commission declared the
board's acceptance of Gaeta's resignation null and void, and ordered the board to comply strictly with the
notice provisions of § 1-225 (d).

The board subsequently appealed from the commission's decision to the trial court, claiming that the portion of

§ 1-225 (d) providing that "in case of emergency . . . any . . . special meeting may be held without complying

with the [notice requirements of the act]" was unconstitutionally vague. The board also claimed that, even if the
statute was constitutional, the commission improperly determined that the events at issue did not constitute an
emergency under § 1-225 (d). Finally, the board claimed that the commission had abused its discretion by

declaring the actions taken at the board meeting null and void. The trial court rejected each of these claims, f
and dismissed the board's appeal. This appeal followed. On appeal, the board disputes each of the trial court's ﬂ
conclusions and also claims that the trial court improperly relied on factual findings not contained in the (1)

tof 11 6/18/2024. 12:52 PM
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commission's decision. (€]

We begin, as we must, with the board's nonconstitutional claims. See Carrano v. Yale-New Haven Hospital,
279 Conn. 622, 635 n.15, 904 A.2d 149 (2006) (“[t]his court has a basic judicial duty to avoid deciding a
constitutional issue if a nonconstitutional ground exists that will dispose of the case" [internal quotation marks
omitted)); see also Stale v. Cofield, 220 Conn. 38, 49-50, 595 A.2d 1349 (1991); Moore v. McNamara, 201

Conn. 16, 20, 513 A.2d 660 (1986).

Our review of these claims is guided by well established principles. "[JJudicial review of the commissioner's
action is governed by the Uniform Administrative Procedure Act [(UAPA), General Statutes §§ 4-166 through
4-189], and the scope of that review is very restricted. . . . [R]eview of an administrative agency decision
requires a court to determine whether there is substantial evidence in the administrative record to support the
agency's findings of basic fact and whether the conclusions drawn from those facts are reasonable.. . . Neither
this court nor the trial court may retry the case or substitute its own judgment for that of the administrative
agency on the weight of the evidence or questions of fact. . . . Our ultimate duty is to determine, in view of all of
the evidence, whether the agency, in issuing its order, acted unreasonably, arbitrarily, illegally or in abuse of its
discretion." (Internal quotation marks omitted.) Jim's Auto Body v. Commissioner of Motor Vehicles, 285 Conn.
794, 803-804, 942 A .2d 305 (2008).

Cases that present pure questions of law, however, traditionally invoke a broader standard of review than
ordinarily is involved in deciding whether, in light of the evidence, the agency has acted unreasonably,
arbitrarily, illegally or in abuse of its discretion. |d., 804. We have determined, therefore, that we will defer to an
agency's interpretation of a statutory term only when that interpretation of the statute previously has been
subjected to judicial scrutiny or to a governmental agency's time-tested interpretation and is reasonable. See
Vincentv. New Haven, 285 Conn. 778, 783-84, 941 A.2d 932 (2008); Longley v. State Employees Retirement
Commission, 284 Conn. 149, 163-64, 931 A,2d 890 (2007).

A

The board first claims that the trial court improperly determined that the commission properly had concluded
that the circumstances at issue did not constitute an emergency under § 1-225 (d). We disagree.

We begin with the language at issue. "Notice of each special meeting of every public agency . . . shall be
posted not less than twenty-four hours before the meeting to which such notice refers . . . . Such notice shall be
given not less than twenty-four hours prior to the time of the special meeting; provided, in case of emergency. .
. any such special meeting may be held without complying with the foregoing requirement for the filing of notice
...." (Emphasis added.) General Statutes § 1-225 (d). The act does not define emergency, and the
commission never has promulgated official regulations defining the term. Although this court never has
addressed what this term means in the context of this statute, the commission's construction of the emergency
meeting provision of § 1-225 (d) has been subjected to that agency's time-tested application.

In Lebanon v. Wayland, supra, 39 Conn. Sup. 61, the trial court reviewed the commission's application of the {)
emergency meeting provision from 1977 to 1881. The court concluded that, in these cases, the commission \ \(j./!
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had interpreted this provision to mean "that an emergency meeting may be held only when there is no time for
a special meeting notice to be posted twentyfour hours in advance.” Id., 82, citing O/mstead v. Coventry,
Freedom of Information Commission, Docket No. FIC 80-109 (January 30, 1981), Zuraitis v. Waterfown,
Freedom of Information Commission, Docket No. FIC 78-62 (May 30, 1978), Bartosiak v. Cromwell, Freedom
of Information Commission, Docket No. FIC 78-8 (March 3, 1978), and Haurilak v. Shelton, Freedom of
information Commission, Docket No. FIC 77-168 (October §, 1977). The trial court concluded that this
interpretation was reasonable and accorded it great weight. Lebanon v. Wayland, supra, 62. Since the
Lebanon decision in 1983, the commission consistently has applied this interpretation of emergency to cases
before it. See, e.g., Stormer v. Southbury, Freedom of Information Commisslon, Docket No. FIC 2000-015
(June 28, 2000); Conte v. Board of Finance, Freedom of Information Commission, Docket No. FIC 95-84
(December 27, 1995); Griss v. Board of Selectmen, Freedom of Information Commission, Docket No. FIC
94-221 (April 26, 1995). Drawing on the dictionary definition of emergency on which it relied in the present
case, the commission also regularly has required that emergencies consist of an unexpected situation or
sudden occurrence of a serious and urgent nature that demands immediate action. See Madigan v. Keating,
Freedom of Information Commission, Docket No. FIC 2008-281 (January 29, 2008); Eggen v. Planning
Commission, Freedom of Information Commission, Docket No. FIC 1998-113 (August 26, 1998); Stonington
Education Assn. v. Board of Selectmen, Freedom of Information Commission, Docket No. FIC 94-12 (July 27,
1994); Dixon v. Planning & Zoning Commission, Freedom of Information Commission, Docket No. FIC 88-430
(February 8, 1989),

In light of these numerous decisions covering the period from 1977 to 2008, we conclude that the commission's
construction constitutes a time-tested interpretation. Compare Curry v. Allan S. Goodman, Ine.. 286 Conn. 390,
405-407, 944 A.2d 925 (2008) (numerous decisions over twelve year period was time-tested), and Hariford v.
Hartford Municipal Employees Assn., 259 Conn. 251, 268, 788 A.2d 60 (2002) (numerous decisions over
twenty-five year period was time-tested), with Connecticut Assn. of Not-for-Profit Providers for the Aging.v.
Dept. of Social Services, 244 Conn. 378,390 n.18, 709 A.2d 1116 (1998) (no deference warranted to agency
interpretation when agency had failed to make public declaration of interpretation and had applied
interpretation for only four years). Therefore, the commission's interpretation is entitled to deference provided it

is reasonable.”l See Curry,v. Allan S. Goodman, In., supra, 407; Longley v. State Employees Refirement
Commission, supra, 284 Conn. 164,

In conducting a limited review for reasonableness, we apply our well established rules of statutory construction.
See General Statutes § 1-22.[8! When, however, a statutory provision is'not clear and unambiguous as to the
issue at hand, as in the present case, we are not limited in our analysis by the strictures of § 1-2z. "In addition
to the words of the statute itself, we look to. . . the legislative history and circumstances surrounding its
enactment, to the legislative policy it was designed to implement, and to its relationship to existing legislation
and common law principles governing the same general subject matter.” (Internal quotation marks omitted.)
Curry v. Allan S. Goodman,_Inc., supra, 286 Conn. 407. Moreover, when, as here, a statute does not define a
term, we may look to the dictionary to determine the commonly approved meaning of the term, General
Statutes § 1-1 (a);1? see also Packer v. Board of Education, 246 Conn, 89, 108, 717 A.2d 117 (1998). In the
present cass, the commission's interpretation itself incorporated one dictionary definition of emergency, and
our review of various other dictionaries reflect similar meanings ascribed to the term. See American Heritage
Dictionary of the English Language (3d Ed. 1992) (defining emergency as “[a] serious situation or occurrence
that happens unexpectedly and demands immediate action [or] a condition of urgent need for action or
assistance"); Webster's Third New Intemational Dictionary (1961) (defining emergency as “an unforeseen P & 6
combination of circumstances or the resulting state that calls for immediate action"). These definitions indicate
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that, for a situation to comprise an emergency, it must be unexpected or unforeseen, and it must necessitate
immediate action.

In addition, we consider the commission's interpretation of § 1-225 (d) in light of the policy framework of the
act. “[T]he overarching legislative policy of [the act] is one that favors the open conduct of govemment and free
public access to government records. . . . The sponsors of the [act] understood the legislation 1o express the
people's sovereignty over the agencies which serve them . . . and this court consistently has interpreted that
expression to require diligent protection of the public’s right of access to agency proceedings. Our construction
of the [act] must be guided by the policy favoring [access] and exceptions to [access] must be narrowly
construed." (Internal quotation marks omitted.) Pane v. Danbury, 267 Conn. 669, 679-80. 841 A.2d 684 (2004);
see also Glastonbury Education Assn. v. Freedom of Information Commission, 234 Conn. 704, 711-13. 683
A.2d 349 (1995). Because the commission's interpretation limits the circumstances that would allow for, and
indeed warrant, meetings without notice to those in which it is unreasonable, both as a matter of time and
substance, to meet the notice requirements, that interpretation reasonably advances the interests of the act.
Accordingly, we conclude that the commission’s time-tested interpretation was reasonable and thus entitled to
deference.

We also must determine, however, whether the commission's application of that interpretation to the facts in
the present case was reasonable. Reading the record in the light most favorable to supporting the
commission's decision, we conclude that the commission's interpretation was reasonable, First, we note that,
even after Gaeta's verbal altercation with the public works director, the town's human resources director drew
up a stipend for Gaeta to compensate him for assuming the duties of acting fire chief, which indicates that the
board did not believe that there was any reason to take quick action prior to the confrontation between Marconi
and Gasta. Accordingly, we reject any claim that the alleged emergency was created by the earlier altercation
between Gaeta and the public works director, Moreover, we nots the fact that, at the conclusion of their
confrontation, Marconi asked whether Gaeta would assume the duties of fire chief; see footnote 4 of this
opinion; which objectively would indicate that Marconi, Gaeta's lifelong friend, did not perceive Gaeta's threat
as real or imminent. Marconi's actions, as well as the approximate nineteen hour delay between the
confrontation and the board's decision at the meeting, support the commission's finding that there had been no
emergency. We thus conclude that the trial court properly determined that the commission had acted
reasonably in applying the provisions of § 1-225 (d) to the situation at issus.

The board also contends that the trlal court improperly determined that the commission's decision, declaring
null and void the actions of the board during the April 1, 2006 meeting, had not been an arbitrary and
capricious exercise of the commission's authority. Specifically, the board contends that the commission had
abused its discretion by imposing such an extreme penalty when Gaeta had received notice of the board
meeting(1% but nevertheless chose not to attend. The board further contends that this penaity was excessive
when compared to the penalties imposed in other cases in which strict compliance with § 1-225 (d) had not
been met. We are not persuaded.

The following statutes guide our deliberation. General Statutes § 1-206 (b) (2)[11] empowers the commission to

order any agency to “provide relief that the commission, in its discretion, believes appropriate to rectify the %
denial of any right conferred by the [act). The commission may declare null and void any action taken at any

meeting which a person was denied the right to attend . ., ." (Emphasis added.) General Statutes § 1-206 (c)
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provides in relevant part: "Any person who does not receive proper notice of any meeting of a public agency in
accordance with the provisions of the [act] may appeal [to the commission] . . . . If such commission
determines that notice was improper, it may, in its sound discretion, declare any or all actions taken at such
meeting null and void." (Emphasis added.)

In an analogous context, this court has held that, “[i}f the penalty meted out is within the limits prescribed by
law, the matter lies within the exercise of the [agency's] discretion and cannot be successfully challenged
unless the discretion has been abused." (Internal quotation marks omitted.) Pet v. Dept. of Health Services,
228 Conn. 651, 677, 638 A.2d 6 (1994), quoting Gibson v. Connecticut Medical Examining Board, 141 Conn.
218,230, 104 A.2d 890 (1954); see also Boncal v. Liquor Control Commission. 148 Conn, 648, 653, 173 A.2d
593 (1961) (“The plaintiff argues that the penalty of revocation was too severe. . . . The penalty was within the
power of the commission to impose, and we cannot say that it acted arbitrarily or illegally in ordering a
revocation.”). The critical question under the abuse of discretion standard is not whether the reviewing court
would have imposed a different penalty, but whether, indulging every reasonable presumption in favor of the
commission's decision, the commission reasonably exercised its dlscretionary power. See Stokes v. Norwich
Taxi, LLC, 289 Conn. 465, 493, 958 A.2d 1195 (2008) ("Under the abuse of discretion standard of review, [w]e
will make every reasonable presumption in favor of upholding the trial court's ruling, and only upset it for a
manifest abuse of discretion. . . . [Thus, our] review of such rulings is limited to the questions of whether the
trial court correctly applied the law and reasonably could have reached the conclusion that it did." [Internal
quotation marks omitted.]). The burden falls on the party challenging the exercise of discretion to demonstrate
that the disputed action constituted a clear abuse of that discretion. See Moraski v. Connecticut Board of

Examinars of Embalmers & Funeral Directors, 291 Conn. 242, 260, 967 A.2d 1199 (2009); Wagnerv. Clark
Equipment Co., 259 Conn. 114, 128, 788 A.2d 83 (2002); Employers Mutual Liability Ins. Co. v. Premo, 152

Conn, 610, 617-18, 211 A.2d 154 (1965).

The board has not carried Its burden of demonstrating that the trial court improperly failed to conclude that the
commission's decision to declare the meeting null and void had been a clear abuse of its authority. Although
the board points to decisions in which the commission declined to impose this penalty for violations of the
emergency meeting provision of § 1-225 (d); see, e.g., Parfato v. Traver, Freedom of Information Commission,
Docket No. FIC 2003-410 (September 22, 2004); Stormer v. First Selectman, Freedom of Information
Commisslon, Docket No. FIC 2000-015 (June 28, 2000); Eggen v. Planning Commission, supra, Docket No.
FIC 1998-113; the commission previously has nullified action taken at an improperty convened emergency
meeting..See Madigan v. Keating, supra, Docket No. FIC 2008-281 (nullifying employment decision made at
improperly convened emergency meeting). More significantly, we disagree with the board that our focus should
be limited to decisions concerning violations of the emergency meeting provision. A broader examination of
commission decisions concerning improperly noticed meetings, generally, demonstrates that the commission
acted well within its discretion in declaring the actions at the April 1, 2006 meeting null and void.

In deciding whether to nullify the results of an improperly noticed meeting, the commission historically has

looked to the totality of the circumstances, including whether such a remedy would serve the goals of the act or
rectify the real effects of the original denial of notice. See O & G Industries, Inc., v. Planning & Zoning

Commission, Freedom of Information Commission, Docket No. FIC 95-218 (May 22, 1996) (declining to

declare meeting null and void because doing so would not provide relief appropriate to rectify denial of right to
record meeting); Sousa v. Carreiro, Freedom of Information Commission, Docket No. FIC 94-164 (April 18,

1995) (declining to declare meeting null and void because complainant attended meeting despite improper ﬁ
notice); Rizzuti v. Mayor, Freedom of Information Commission, Docket No. FIC 93-307 (May 25, 1994) R‘] [
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(considering "the nature of the particular violations, the harm demonstrated, the circumstances surrounding the
termination proceedings, and the effect of a null and void order” in declining to declare actions null and void);
Browne v. Police Commission, Freedom of Information Commission, Docket No. FIC 88-105 (June 22, 1988)
(declining to declare meeting null and void because doing so "would not in any significant way enhance public
input into, or public understanding of, the process leading to the respondent's vote to accept the police chief's
contract”). Significantly, the commission has recognized the importance of ensuring public participation in
employment decisions regarding public employees; Pitcher v. First Selectman, Freedom of Information
Commission, Docket No. FIC 1999-561 (June 28, 2000) (nullifying employment decision made at improperly
noticed meeting becauss "interested members of the community were denied the right to proper notification
that the termination issue would be addressed at the special meeting . . . and therefore, denied the right to
attend such meeting"); and has nullified employment decisions made at improperly noticed meetings, even
when the employee was present at the meeting. See Tenore v. Third Taxing District, Freedom of Information
Commission, Docket No. FIC 1999-241 (December 8, 1999) (nullifying employment decision improperly made
during executive session of mesting attended by employee because agenda did not adequately give notice of
subject of executive session).

In the present case, the board's action not only had a substantial Impact on Gaeta, a thirty-six year fire
department veteran, but also presumably would have been a matter of interest to the public, as it left the town
without the services of either its just retired fire chief or its assistant fire chief who temporarily was to assume
that position. In light of the commission's previous decisions, these facts demonstrate that the commission's
decision to declare the board's acceptance of Gaeta's resignation null and void was not so far outside the usual
course of the commission's actions as to constitute an abuse of discretion. Accordingly, the trial court properly
determined that the board had failed to demonstrate that the commission's imposition of a remedy within its
statutory authority was improper.

C

The board also contends that the trial court improperly relied on facts not found by the commission,[12] in
excess of its statutory authority under the UAPA. We conclude that the board is not entitled to relief on the
basis of this claim because any impropriety on the part of the trial court was harmless.

As we previously have noted, the UAPA requires reviewing courts to defer to agency fact-finding. See, e.g.,
Goldstar Medical Services, Inc. v. Dept. of Social Services, supra, 288 Conn. 833; Jim's Auto Body v.
Commissioner of Motor Vehicles, supra, 285 Conn. 816. We note additionally that "[h]armless error analysis is
available in the administrative context"; Levy v. Commission on Human Rights & Opportunities, 236 Conn. 96,
110, 671 A.2d 349 (1996); and that "[t]he harmless error standard in a civil case is whether the improper ruling
would likely affect the result." (Internal quotation marks omitted.) Smith v. Andrews, 289 Conn. 61, 68, 959 A.2d
597 (2008). In light of our conclusion in part | A of this opinion that the commission, acting on its unchallenged
factual findings, properly concluded that the circumstances at issue did not constitute an emergency and
properly declared the April 1, 2006 meeting null and void, any impropriety by the trial court in finding facts
outside of the record did not likely affect the result. We therefore decline to consider whether the trial court
exceeded its authority under the UAPA. See, e.g., Monti v. Wenkert, 287 Conn. 101, 128, 947 A.2d 261 (2008)
(declining to reverse judgment on basls of claim that opposing party improperly had failed to disclose relevant

agreement because any such impropriety would not likely affect result); Wasli v. Dept. of Public Health, 60
Conn. App. 775,787, 761 A.2d 257 (2000) ("[eJven If we were to conclude that the [state board of veterinary /Qj )/

7of 11 6/18/2024, 12:52 PM



DUARL Ur dELEL IMEN UF JTUWN OF RIDGEFIELD v, Freedo... https://scholar.goog!e.com/scholar_case?case=l415605408933 1949...

3of 11

medicine] violated [General Statutes] § 4-178, we conclude that (its] finding on this specific issue nonetheless
constituted harmless error under the circumstances of this case”), cent. denied, 255 Conn. 932, 767 A.2d 106
(2001).

Finally, we turn to the board's constitutional claim, namely, that the trial court improperly concluded that the
emergency meeting provision of § 1-225 (d) was not void for vagueness. Specifically, the board points to the
phrase in § 1-225 (d) providing that "in case of emergency ... any . .. special meeting may be held without
complying with the [notice requirements of the act]" as unconstitutionally deficient, According to the board, the
provision's vagueness derives from the act's failure to define the term emergency and the commission's failure
to adopt regulations defining that term. As a result, the board claims that the emergency meeting provision of §
1-225 (d) did not provide fair warning that it applied to the conduct at issue, and that the board was the victim
of arbitrary enforcement of the statute. We are not persuaded by the board's arguments, and, accordingly, we
decline to strike the challenged portion of the statute.

We first set forth our well established precedent governing challenges to statutes on vagueness grounds. The
vagueness doctrine derives from two interrelated constitutional concerns. See Hogan v. Dept. of Children &
Families, 290 Conn. 545, 575, 964 A.2d 1213 (2009); Gonzalez v. Surgeon, 284 Conn. 573, 583, 837 A.2d 24
(2007); Rocque v. Faricielli, 269 Conn. 187, 204, 848 A.2d 1206 (2004). First, statutes must provide “fair
warning" by ensuring that "the person of ordinary intelligence [has] a reasonable opportunity to know what is
prohibited, so that he may act accordingly." (Internal quotation marks omitted.) Packer v. Board of Education,
supra, 246 Conn. 99-100; accord Hogan v. Dept. of Children & Families,_supra, 576. Second, in order to avoid
arbitrary and discriminatory enforcement, statutes must establish minimum guidelines governing their
application. See Hogan v. Dept. of Children & Families, supra,_575; Gonzalez v. Surgeon, supra 583; Packerv.

Board of Education, supra,_100.

A statute wili be void for vagueness only if, making every presumption in favor of the statute's validity, its
meaning cannot be fairly ascertained. See Gonzalez v. Surgeon, supra, 284 Conn, 585-86; Ferreira v. Pringle,
255 Conn. 330, 355, 766 A.2d 400 (2001). In examining a void for vagueness claim, we determine the
constitutionality of the challenged statute by considering its applicability to the particular facts of the case. See
Rocque v. Faricielli,_supra, 269 Conn. 204-205; Packer v. Board of Education, supra, 246 Conn. 105. Because
legislative enactments carry with them a strong presumption of constitutionality, any party challenging the
statute on vagueness grounds bears the burden of demonstrating beyond a reasonable doubt that he or she
had inadequate notice of what was prohibited or that he or she has been the victim of arbitrary and
discriminatory enforcement. See State v. Lewis, 273 Conn. 509, 516, 871 A.2d 986 (2005); Rocque v.
Earricielli,_supra, 208; Packerv. Board of Education, supra, 107. Moreover, we are mindful that, "{blecause
perfect precision is neither possible nor required . . . the [vagueness] doctrine does not mandate the
Invalidation of all imprecisely drafted statutes. . . . A statute is not unconstitutional merely because a person
must inquire further as to the precise reach of its prohibitions, nor is it necessary that a statute list the exact
conduct prohibited." Packer v. Board of Education, supra, 101; accord Hogan v. Dept. of Children & Families,
supra, 290 Conn. 575.

The board claims that the act's failure to provide definitions or guidelines concerning what constitutes an
emergency provided no meaningful indication that the notice requirement would apply to the April 1, 2006 p / 02
special meeting. In determining whether a statute is sufficiently precise, however, we allow neither those d
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subject to the provision, nor those who enforce it, to close their eyes to authorities beyond the text that shed
light on the text's meaning. The vagueness inquiry, therefore, must take into consideration both textual and
extratextual sources as they existed at the time of the board's actions. See Hegan v. Dept. of Children &
Families, supra, 290 Conn. 575 ("[r]eferences to judicial opinions involving the [statute], the common law, legal
dictionaries, or treatises may be necessary to ascertain a [statute's] meaning to determine if it gives fair
warning" [internal quotation marks omitted}); Gonzalez v. Surgeon,_supra, 284 Conn. 585-86 ("[t)his court
previously has held that when the meaning of a statute is clear from the statute's context, purpose and
legislative history, the fact that the language of the statute may be susceptible to more than one reasonable
interpretation does not render it unconstitutionally vague" [emphasis added]).

As noted in part | A of this opinion, reference to the dictionary definition of the term emergency provides clear
notice that an emergency involves a serious, unexpected situation that necessitates immediate attention. This
understanding of emergency accords with the meaning that the commission has ascribed to the term through
its decisions, which are publicly available. Ses, e.g., Stormer v. Southbury, supra, Docket No. FIC 2000-015:
Eggen v. Planning Commission, supra, Docket No. FIC 1998-113; Conte v. Board of Finance, supra, Docket
No. FIC 95-84; Gries v. Board of Selectmen, supra, Docket No. FIC 94-221; Stonington Education Assn. v.
Board of Selectmen, supra, Docket No. FIC 94-12; Czaja v. Bromley, Freedom of Information Commission,
Docket No. FIC 91-169 (October 9, 1991). Moreover, the well established policy underlying the act clearly
indicates that the act's provisions must be read to limit the ability of public agencies to hold improperly noticed
meetings. Cf. Glastonbury Education Assn. v, Freedom of Information Commission, supra, 234 Conn. 712-13
("[in light of [the principles of the act], the statutory definition of public meetings . . . must be read to limit rather
than to expand the opportunities for public agencles to hold closed hearings").

The commonly approved meaning of the term emergency, its historical application by the commission within
the context of the act, and the established policy of the act all demonstrate that a person of ordinary
intelligence would know with a reasonable degree of certainty that, in order to qualify as an emergency under §
1-225 (d), a situation must be unexpected and it must demand immediate action such that it is impossible for
the public agency to give twenty-four hours notice of a meeting. In order to succeed on its vagueness
challenge then, the board must demonstrate that this established meaning provided no meaningful indication
that the situation at issue did not warrant conducting a meeting without notice. See Packerv. Board of

Education, supra, 246 Conn. 107, 109-10.

When considered in light of the circumstances of this case, the board's vagueness challenge fails. As we
previously have noted, approximately seventeen hours elapsed between Marconi's confrontation with Gaeta”
and the commencement of the meeting of the board to decide how to address Gaeta's conduct. The record
reflects no interim measures taken by the board to neutralize any threat from Gaeta. Instead, Marconi's
statements to Gaeta at the end of their confrontation essentially had confirmed with Gaeta that he would
remain in control of emergency services despite the allegedly explosive circumstances. We therefore conclude
that the board had adequate notice that calling a meeting to wrest control from Gaeta seventeen hours after his
confrontation with Marconi, without taking any intermediate steps to diffuse the alleged threat to Marconi, other
town employees or the public, did not constitute an emergency. Section 1-225 (d) was thus sufficiently specific
to give fair notice and to preclude arbitrary enforcement, and, accordingly, the trial court properly concluded
that the provision was not unconstitutionally vague.

The judgment is affirmed. ﬁ& 0

In this opinion the other justices concurred.
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[1) The board appealed from the judgment of the trial court to the Appellate Court, and we transferved the appeal to this court pursuant to
Practice Book § 65-1 and General Statutes § 51-199 (c).

(2] General Statutes § 1-225 (d) provides In relevant part: "Notica of each special meeting of every public agency . ., shall be posted not less
than twenty-four hours before the mesting to which such notice refers on the public agency's Internet web site, If available, and given not less
than twentyfour hours prior to the time of such meeting by filing a notice of the time and place thereof in the office of the Secretary of the
State for any such public agency of the state, in the office of the clerk of such subdivision for any public agency of a political subdivision of the
state and in the office of the clerk of each municipal member for any multitown district or agency. The secretary or clerk shall cause any
notice received under this section to be posted in his office. Such notica shall be given not less than twentyfour hours prior to the time of the
special meeting; provided, In case of emergency . . . any such spaclal meeting may be held without complying with the foregoing requirement
for the fiting of notice but a copy of the minutes of every such emergency special mesting adequately setting forth the nature of the
emergency and the proceedings occurring at such meeting shall be filed with the Secretary of the State, the clerk of such political subdivision,
or the clerk of each municipal member of such multitown district or agency, as the case may be, not later than seventy-two hours following
the holding of such meeting. The notice shall specify the time and place of the special meeting and the business to be transacted. No other
business shall be considered at such meetings by such public agency. In addition, such written notice shall be delivered to the usual placs of
abode of each member of the public agency so that the same is recelved prior to such spacial mesting. . . ."

[3) Although the commission's decision did not include any findings conceming the exact timing of the fire chiefs retirement, the record
reflects that his retirement was effective as of approximately 4 p.m. on March 31, 2008. Testimony before the commission indicated a slightly
different course of events by which Gaeta received the memorandum confiring his status as acting fire chief, but this discrepancy is not
material.

(4] The partiss disagree about whether Marceni's statement to Gaeta constituted a job offer or was merely an attempt to confirm that Gaata
would perform the duties of fire chief as required under his contract and pursuant to fire department protocol. Because we conclude that the
totality of the circumstances amply indicate that the circumstances did not warrant an emergency meeting of the board; see part | A of this
opinion; we need not resolve this dispute.

(8] Discussion of employment decisions may be conducted in an exacutive session of the board from which the public is excluded. Here,
because the issue Is notice of the board meeting, we do not consider whether an executive session would have been appropriate in a duly
noticed meeting. See General Statutes § 1-200 (6) (a).

[6] The board properly limits its challenge lo the trial court's determination regarding the propriety of the commission's conclusions regarding
the notice provisions of the act in § 1-225 (d). Accordingly, our analysis focuses solety on whelher the April 1, 2008 meeting was procedurally
proper, and we are nol called on to revlew any substantive element of the employment decision made by lhe board during the mesting.

(7] Because we are satisfied that the commission's interpretation was timetested, and, as we conclude subsequently In this part of the
opinion, reasonable, we need not decide whether a trial court's review of an agency's intarpretation would constitute judiclal scrutiny sufficient
to trigger deference fo the agency’s subsequent application of that interpretation.

(8] General Statutes § 1-2z provides: "The meaning of a statute shall, in the first instance, be ascertained from the text of the statute itself and
ils relationship to other statutes. If, after examining such text and considering such relationship, the meaning of such text is plain and
unamblguous and does not yield absurd or unworkable results, extratextual evidence of the meaning of the statute shall not be considered."

[9] General Statutes § 1-1 (a) provides: "In the construction of the statutes, words and phrases shall be construed according to the commonty
approved usage of the language; and technical words and phrases, and such as have acquired a peculiar and appropriate meaning in the
law, shall be construed and understood accordingly.”

{10} The commission claims that Marconi's statement to Gaeta that he Intanded to call a meeting for 9 a.m. the following moming, which was
made in the course of thelr confrontation and before the meeting officially was called, did not constitute notice to Gaeta, We need not resolve
this dispute, however, because we conclude that the trial court carrectly determined both that the commission properly had concluded that the
board failed to give public notice and that the commission had not abused its discretion in imposing a remedy for the board's violation,

{11) General Statutes § 1-208 (b) (2) provides in relevant part: "In any appeal ta the [commission by any person denled any right conferred by
the act). . . the commission may confirm the action of the agency or order the agency to provide relief that the commission, In its discretion,
believes appropriate to rectify the denial of any right conferred by tha [act]. The commission may declare nuli and void any action taken at
any mesting which a person was denled the right to attend and may require the production or copying of any public record. . . ."

[12] The board specifically objects to the following statement In the trial court's memorandum of decision, in which the court stated that the

commission had found that "Gasta's threat occurred in the context of an argument between two lifelong friends, that no police protection was

called for either during the meeting or after, and that the dispute had been sufficiently resolved at the conclusion of the meeting. Gaeta's /17(
earlier outburst with [the public works director] had not required official intervention." /gf
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TOWN OF EAST LYME
DEPARTMENT OF POLICE SERVICES

277 West Main Street, Niantic Connecticut 06357

Fleet-

Still working through multiple recall issues with the patrol vehicles. Sgt. Hallbauer has coordinated with Columbia Ford
to fix issues on-site as well as to pick up and drop off vehicles at the PD for repair.

Events-

Memorial Day Parade had a good turnout but | think weather was a deterrent

LEC-
Assisted with Session 2
Graduation happening on the 31%

Chief’s Meeting concerning SRT leadership designation, operations policy review. Chief Burton GCPD will be the
administrative liaison.

Took part in the State of Connecticut EPPI (Emergency Planning & Preparedness Initiative Exercise) This event focused
on response to several scenarios that could play out during this year’s elections. This included Emergency Management,
1% selectman, Registrar of voters and the clerk’s office. It was a good learning exercise for all involved.

Millstone Drill that Julie Wilson and | attended the tabletop prior to me going out occurred just prior to me coming back

Police App Closed we received 6 non-certified applicants and 1 certified applicant. Working with Lt. Jezierski to
Marine-

Currently the Regional is OOS but should be back in this week. I had our Skiff readied so that it may be used by either
town in the even of a marine emergency.

Boat schedule for the season was just finalized between Sgt. Firmin and myself.

Contact Information
Office: 860-739-5900 Fax: 860-739-0337



